

No. 17-912

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BOBBY BOSTIC,

Petitioner,

v.

BILLY DUNBAR, ACTING WARDEN,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Missouri Supreme Court

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Supreme Court Building
207 West High Street
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Julie.Blake@ago.mo.gov
(573) 751-3321

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY

Attorney General

D. JOHN SAUER

Solicitor General

JULIE MARIE BLAKE

Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL SPILLANE

Assistant Attorney

General

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional Provision Involved.....	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement	5
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	19
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction over the question presented.	19
II. The division of authority among the courts of appeals does not warrant this Court’s review.....	22
III. The Missouri Supreme Court properly declined to expand this Court’s Eighth Amendment precedent.	26
IV. This petition does not present a fact pattern that would allow this Court to issue a helpful precedent in this area.....	29
V. This case is not a candidate for sum- mary reversal.....	34
Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Tradition P’ship, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 567 U.S. 516 (2012)	35
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	36
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014).....	23, 25
<i>Missouri v. Bostic</i> , 963 S.W.2d 720 (Mo App. E.D. 1998)	12
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 10 N.E.3d 1 (Ind. 2014).....	32
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 2016, 2016 WL 1562981 (Tenn. Crim. App. April 15, 2016)	30
<i>Budder v. Addison</i> , 851 F.3d 1047 (10th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Bunch v. Smith</i> , 685 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012).....	17, 23–24
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016)	34
<i>Carr v. Wallace</i> , 527 S.W.3d 55 (Mo. 2017)	18

<i>Casiano v. Comm’r of Corrections</i> , 115 A.3d 1031 (Conn. 2015).....	24, 33
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 66 A.3d 286 (Pa. 2013)	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 1 N.E.3d 259 (Mass. 2013).....	23, 25, 30
<i>Commonwealth v. Okoro</i> , 26 N.E.3d 1092 (Mass. 2015).....	32
<i>Ellmaker v. State</i> , 329 P.3d 1253 (Kan. Ct. App. 2014)	30, 32
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 87 So. 3d 45 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012)	32
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....	19
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gridine v. Florida</i> , 175 So. 3d 672 (Fl. 2015).....	24, 31
<i>Tennessee v. Hampton</i> , 2016 WL 6915581 (Nov. 23, 2016).....	32
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 175 So. 3d 675 (Fla. 2015).....	23, 24, 31
<i>Hicks v. Missouri</i> , 719 S.W.2d 86 (Mo. App. S.D. 1986).....	14, 20

<i>Hobbs v. Turner</i> , 431 S.W.3d 283 (Ark. 2014)	30
<i>James v. City of Boise, Idaho</i> , 136 S. Ct. 685 (2016)	34
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 795 S.E.2d 705 (Va. 2017)	30
<i>LeBlanc v. Mathena</i> , 841 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Lucero v. People</i> , 394 P.3d 1128 (Colo. 2017)	22, 24
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012)	35
<i>McKinley v. Butler</i> , 809 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	3, 18, 30
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	25
<i>Moore v. Biter</i> , 725 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Moore v. Biter</i> , 742 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	35–36

<i>Parker v. State</i> , 119 So. 3d 987 (Miss. 2013)	30
<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 282 P.3d 291 (Cal. 2012)	23–24, 31
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 63 N.E.3d 884 (Ill. 2016)	23–25, 31
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	3
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012)	35
<i>Starks v. Easterling</i> , 659 F. App'x 277 (6th Cir. 2016)	33
<i>State ex rel. Morgan v. State</i> , 217 So. 3d 266 (La. 2016)	32
<i>State ex rel. Strong v. Griffith</i> , 462 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. 2015)	20
<i>State v. Ali</i> , 895 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 2017)	22, 24, 30
<i>State v. Barbeau</i> , 883 N.W.2d 520 (Wis. Ct. App. 2016)	30, 33
<i>State v. Boston</i> , 363 P.3d 453 (Nev. 2015)	23, 25
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 118 So. 3d 332 (La. 2013)	22, 24

<i>State v. Charles,</i> 892 N.W.2d 915 (S.D. 2017).....	32
<i>State v. Diaz,</i> 887 N.W.2d 751 (S.D. 2016).....	32
<i>State v. Kasic,</i> 265 P. 3d 410 (Ariz. App. 2011).....	24
<i>State v. Moore,</i> 76 N.E.3d 1127 (Ohio 2016).....	23, 25, 32
<i>State v. Nathan,</i> 522 S.W.3d 881 (Mo. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Null,</i> 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013).....	25, 31
<i>State v. Ragland,</i> 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013).....	23, 32
<i>State v. Ramos,</i> 387 P.3d 650 (Wash. 2017)	23, 25
<i>State v. Riley,</i> 110 A.3d 1205 (Conn. 2015).....	23–24, 30
<i>State v. Ronquillo,</i> 361 P.3d 779 (Wash. App. 2015).....	25, 33
<i>State v. Smith,</i> 892 N.W.2d 52 (Neb. 2017).....	32
<i>State v. Springer,</i> 856 N.W.2d 460 (S.D. 2014).....	32

<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 723 S.W.2d 76 (Mo. App. S.D. 1987).....	14, 20
<i>State v. Valencia</i> , 386 P.3d 392 (Ariz. 2016).....	30
<i>State v. Zuber</i> , 152 A.3d 197 (N.J. 2017).....	23, 25, 32
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 78 So.3d 644 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011).....	32
<i>United States v. Buffman</i> , 464 F. App'x 548 (7th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>United States v. Reibel</i> , 688 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Vasquez v. Commonwealth</i> , 781 S.E.2d 920 (Va. 2016).....	22, 24
<i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017).....	25
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	35
<i>Willbanks v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 522 S.W.3d 238 (Mo. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991).....	19, 20

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

28 U.S.C. § 1257 1
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)..... 19
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 558.047 17

RULES

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 91.22 14, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Foreword: The Supreme Court’s Shadow Docket,
9 NYU J.L. & Liberty 1 (2015) 35
